MINUIES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING
BCARD OF REGENIS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CKLAHOMA
THURSDAY, MARCH 8, 1962 - 10:00 A.M.

The annual meeting of the Board of Regents of the University of
Oklahoma was held in the office of the President of the University, Norman,
on Thursday, March 3, 1962, at 10:00 a.m.

The following werz present: Regent Leonard Savage, President,
preslding; Regents Morgan, Monroe, Rothbaum, Johnsen, and Davidson.

ABSENT: Regent Glean Northcutt.

The minut2s of the meeting held on February 1, 1962, were approved.

The first order of dusinecs was the election of officers for 1962-63.

Regent Mornrce ncminated the following:

Dave J. Morgan, President
Glenn Northcutt, Vice President
Emil R. Kraettli, Secretary

The nomination was seconded by Regent Rothbaim and unanimously approved.

President Cross reported the deaths of the fellowing members of
the faculty and staff: Mr. R. L. McLean, Assistant to the Dean, Extension
Divigion, on March 2; A, M. Saunders, Asgociate Professor of English, on
March 4; and Cortez A. M. Ewing, Research Professor of Sovernment, on March 5.
The Regenia expressed regret in these losses and vraquestad that letters of
condolence be sent to members of their families.

Pregldent Croass stated the Directors of the Oklshoma City Chamber
of Commerce are visiting the Continuing Education Center today snd will be
guests of the RBegents for luncheon in the Center cafeteria. Following the
lvncheon, they will b2 taken on a guided tour of the Center.

The Directors of the University Foundation arz alsc cn the campus
and have been invitad to the luncheen. The Regents will have a session
about 2 p.m. with the Foundation Pirectors to discuse the razcommendations
made by the Jobn Price Jomes Company concerning the Plan for Excellence.

Pregident Croes reported that the enrollment on the Norman Campus
for the second semester is 10,504, which reprasents approximately a 10%
increaase over the spring semester last year.



Harch 8, 1962 7022

S
President Cioss presented a lotier from Mr. Joe E. Parric, Nor-
man City Msnagar, under datz of February 18, 1962, which stetad, in part,
as fellows:

“The City of Norman has called & bond election for April 3,
1962 for the widening and resuriacing on Bovd Street. The
City finds that it cannct spend bond issue monies for that
perticn of Boyd Stxeet which i3 owned by the University of
Qklghema. It scems that thera never has been a dedication
of a right-of-wey easement South of the section line. It
will be necessary for the University to dedicate 22.5 fee:
which incliudes 7.5 feet additicral paving before this urojeﬂt
can be apnroved.”

Mr. Parris anclosad with his letter tha following proposed Grant
of Easement:

RNCW ALL MEN BY THESE FRESENTS:

WHEREAS, the BGCARD OF REGENTS OF TEZ UNIVERSITY OF OXLAECOMA, a
body ccrporate, s the owner of the real property hereinafter desc*ibed
and

WHEREAS, the City of Norman, Skiahoms, 2 municipal corporation,
hss made request to sald body for grant of easement hereinafter described;
and

WHEREAS, the main campus of the University of Oklahoma is within
the corporata limitia of said City and sald main cimpus i bordered on the
north by Boyd Streetr in said Ciry; aad

WHEREAS, said City has a plan for the widening, resurfacing end
otherwlse improving of said street and in order to carry out said plan it
will be nacessary for szaid Board of Regents to grant the easement hereinafter
described; and

WEEREAS, said Board of Regents kas determined that the grant of
said easement on the terms hareinaftar seft forth will be for the beat imtaxaest
and advantage of the imiversity of Oklshoma.

NCW, TEEREFCRE, in consideration of the sum of $1.00 cash in hand
paid by the City of Norman, Oklchomsa, a municipsl corporation, receipt of
wilchi 18 hareby aclmowledged, and for and upon othar good and valuable con-
siderctions, the BCARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CXLAHCHA has granted,
bargained, sold and conveyed, and doas by these present grant, bargain, sell
and convey unto gaid City oF ¥orman, Cklzhoma, a municipal corporation, an
easgment and vight of way over, through, under and aczoss the follawing
deseribed real property situated in $levelsund Coumty, Cklahoms, to-wit:



'E-;-,:
L
2]
4
oS
-
[
O
N
[xS]

7023

Beginning ai the Northeast cornur of fhe Scutheast Quarier
of Section 31, Township 9 North, Range 2 West, T.M.; thenca
West along the North line of the said Southsast Quarter,
2¢81.2 feei mcre or less Lo the Northeast corner of Bessent
Addition, said point being th: centarline of Elm Street,
thence Scuth along the centerline of Zim Street 22.5 feet,
then East Parallel to the North line of the egsid Scutheast
Quavtar, 2081.2 feet more or lans o the East line of the
sald Southeast Guarterx, thenca Horth 2long the Eest line

of the said Southeast Quarter, 22.5 feet to the point of
beginning, ’

for strest purposes ornly.

X TG BAVE AND TO HOLD the sald eanement and right of way vnto the said
City, ir trust for the purpeses abova zet forth, forever,

. IN WITNESS WHERECY, this iastrument has been executed by the officers
of said Becard, therewmto duly authorized, this day of March, 1962.

BCLARD OF RECENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHCMA

By

Chairman

In discuseing this matter, tha Regents were favorable to the widen-
ing of Boyd Stxeet as shown om tha sketch by tha Engineering Department of
the City of Nowrman which was included in the agenda for this meeting. Regent
Davidson moved that paragraph 3 of the Urunt of Zagement ferm, which reads
as follcws, be deleted:

WEERBAS, the main campus of the University of Okluhoms is
within the corporate limits of saild Clty and said mainm czmpus
iz bordered on the north by Boyd Street in said City; and”

On Presidsnt Cross's recommendation, Regent Davidson also moved that the
easement be approved with the following centingenciles:

(1) The pacsage of the proposed bond issue.

{(2) Activation of the Boyd Strxeoet widening project
within 18 months f£rcm the date of the bond issua2
appreval.

{3) That Boyd Streot, between Classen Boulevard and
Ylocd Street, be widensd to a width of 40 feet and
hag the widenad stzeei provide for four lanes cof
craffic,



March 8, 1962 7024

(&) That neaither the presant nur any future City
Commisgsion or City governing body authorize or
parmit vehicular parking on the property covered
by the grsnt of easement.

Approved.

President Cross presentad the fullowlag Tesciutioa and recommendad
approval by the Regents:

RESOLUTICN

- WEEREAS, tha2 Regeats of tha University of Oklahoma, holders of
thirty-eight shares of AETHA INSURANCE CCMPANWY S5TCCK on behalf of the
LaVerne Noyes Fcundation, as rewregentad by Cartificate No. 112672,

NCW THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLYED TUAT, the Regents of the University
of Oklaboma on behslf of the LaVerne Noyes Foundaticn, hezeby accept the
exchange offer of Connecticut Gemeral Life Insurence Company contained in
the Plan of Exchange <4ated January 3, 1962; and : '

BE IT FURTHZIR RESOLVED TEAT Emil R. Krasttli, Secretary of the
Board of Regents of the University of Cklahcma, be appointed agent and
attorney-in~fact authorized to executa amd deliver for and on behalf of the
Board of Regents of the University, and as said Board's act and deed, the
said certificate of stock above named for exchange, and that the President
of said Board be dirscted to 3ign a power of gtiorney so appointing Mr.
Krazettli. :

IM WEITHRESS WEERECP?, the Board ¢f Regents of the University of
Ckighoza has caused these presents to be signed by its President, Laonazd
Savage, and ita corporate seal to be affixed this 8th day of March, 1962.

Unenimeusly approved on motion by Regent Rothbaum,

President Cvoss also recommended approval of the following:
" RESOLUTIGN

WEERBAS, prior to Juma 1, 1962, there will be in the sinking
fund of the Ragents of ihe University of (klahoma Music Building Bonda of
1947 an amount sufficient to meet the principal and interest payments due
on that date plus 2 zach surplus sufficieni to redeem four bonds prior to
maturity; and



March 8, 1962

7025

WIERZAS, bonds numbered 138 and 139 of the 1969 maturity were
apprcved for retirement prior to maturity by Regenta' action on May 10,

1961; and

WHERZAS, through error bonds numnber 138 and 139 were never sub-
mitted for cancellation; and

WHEREAS, bonds number 136 and 137 are also eligible for retirement
at par and accrued intarest on June 1, 1942;

BE IT RESGLVED BY THE BCARD OF REGENTS OF the Unive

rsity of Okla-

homa that bonds numbewrsd 136, 137, 1238, and 139 of the 1969 maturity of the
Regents of the University of Oklahcma Music Building Bonds of 1947 be called
for redempiion at par and gccrued interesi on June 1, 1962, and that Mr.
William &. Buzkhart, State Treaserar, be directed to redeem the said bonds
on June 1, 1362, at paxr and accruad interest and provided further that upon
receipt ¢f said bonrds called for redsmpticn the State Treasurer shall caacel
the said bonda and remaining Interest coupons and give the Contreller of

the University of Oklahcma svidence of such cancelliation.

Unanimously approved cn motion by Regent Davidson.

Praesident Cross raported the State Central Purchasing Office toeck
bids on 272 each mattrasses, bex 3aprings, bed frames, and mattress pads for

the Continuing Education Centar.

Tom Ford Company
Oklzhoma City

Frank Ezli & Sons, Ltd.
Brookiyn, New York

Rarroll's, Inc.
Chicago, Illinois

Goedner Van Company
Tulsz, Cklahema

Remy & Shepherd Home Furnm.
Stillwater, Oklghcma

Landszw Furniture
Norman, Cklaboma

Box
Mattrasses Sorincs

$ 9,204.92 $7,114.40
10,053.08 6,169.20
9,720.16 6,910.40
9,052.80 5,5651.52
10,966.16 6,836.80

12,462.00 5,660.80

Bed
Frames

$2,280.80

2,285.32

2,457.60

2,448.,80

2,964.00

2,040.00

Tha bids received were as follows:

Mattress
Pads

$ 902.17

308.32
{Not cempiete bid)

1,242.80



March 3, 1962 7026

Box Beg Mattress
Hattren3es Springs Frames Pada
A. F. Williams Company
Oklakoma {1ty $ 8,370.88 $5,575.57 $2,416.99 $ 807.12
Chickasha Maittress & Furnm.
Chicksska, Oklahoma ($15,013.28; 2,368.62 -

Oklahoma 3Bed Spring Company
Oklahoma Sity - - 2,272.81 -

Aftexr approval by the Frasident of the Board of Regents, the bids
were swarded %o the low bidders, A. P. Williems Purnituze Company for the
mactress2d, box 8prings, and mattress covers, and the Cklehoma Bed Spring
Company for the bed frames. The Landsaw Furniturs Company was the low bidder
on the bed frames except that they declined to accept an corder for this item
only. Tharefore, the Cklskoma Bed Spring Company becams the icw bldder for
the bed frames.

Cn motion by Regent Morgan, action on the above purchases was
coniirmed.

Pregsident Czses reporited blds were received thrcugh the State Central
Purchasing Office on 1000 cubic yards of Ready Mix Concrete and theyv ara as
followa:

1. The Dcléae Company, Nerman
Delivered as reguested, less
50¢ cudbic yard 20 deys $13.25 cubic yard $13,250.00

2, Normen Comerete Campaﬂy, Norman
Pelivered a3 vequested, less 25¢
per cubic yard $13.25 cubic yard 13,25C.0C

Propgident Creas recommended that this bid be awarded to The Dolese
Company,

Regent Davicson asked to inmspect the bide of the two companias
involved in this purchase. v, bud Glezentanner, University Buasiness Manager,
was called tc the meeting and presented the bids to the Regents.

After discussion, Ragent Morgsn moved, end it was votad, that the

recommendation that this bid he awarded to The Lolese Company as shown above
be approved.

Prasident Cross rzcommended that the Regents approve the activity



March 8, 1962 7027
fee allocations for the spring semester 1962 based on 9,630 full-time-equi-
valent students ac of February 12, 1962, a3z follows:

(1) Activity and Service Fees:

Par ¥TE Student

Student Health Service $7.50
Oirlohema Daily _ 1.25
Student Senata Activities .75
Union:
Cperxation 1 .78
Uebt Service 6.34%
Athletic Pacilities 4,67%

(2) A Power Plant fee of $4.7&% per FIE student, the rates neces-
sary to mest bond issue requirewmentz., Thz Power Plant fee i3 nct included
in the activity and service fee group becuuse proceeds of this fee are
placed in the Zducational and Genersal Budget and expended through the budget
for heat, light, water, and power.

Approved cn motion by Ragent Monroce.

President Cross stated that Miiburn, Cochran and Company have been
ratained to a@ssist in the preparation cof bond proposals for an indefinite
period. There is alzo a definite need to retain the services of a bond
attorney to advise and assist both Milburn, Cechran and Company and the
University in connection with the preparation of the proposala. Actually,
the services of the bond attorney can be obtained without additicnal cost
to the University.

In order to take full advantage of the opportunity to obtain the
advige of the bond zsttorney, it will be nz2cessary to enter into an agraement
with a bond attorney for am indefinite period of time, similar to the agree-
ment with Milburn, Cochran and Company.

Ia the past Mr. George J. Fagin has been the boné aittornmey on most
of the University bond issues. He has always rendered excallent service at
very reasocnable rates. Therefore, Presidznt Cross recommended that Mr.
Geozrge J. Fagin, PFirat¢ Naticonal Bank Zualding, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, be
hired as the bond attorney im sccordance with the following agreement:

*Amounts datermined by bond issue raguirements and number of full-time~
equivalent students.



farxch 8, 1962 7028

AGREEMENT

THIS ACREIMANY made and enterad into this day of
1562. bv and between the Regents of the University of Cklahoma (hereinarter
called "bﬂzvarsi:y"‘ and Caorge J. Fagin, Attorney at Law, Oklahoma City,
Okiahoma (hereinafter calied “Attorney“).

The University desires to ewpley Attormey, and Atiorney agrses o
act as University's Bond Attorney cn anr indefinite basis in connection with
revenue bounds to be issued by the University including, among others, the
following:

1. Power Plant bond issue between $1,320,000 and $2,750,000.
2. A new dovmitory system bond issue of approximately $4,200,000.

3. An orzanized group housing systam bond issusz providing for
the cecmstzucticn, ramodeling and refinancing of housing
for fraternities and sozcrities,

4, Reverue bonds to coastruct industrial reseexch facilities
on the Research Park land on the Horth Campus cf the
University of Ckiahoma.

Said Attommay agr2es to handle 2ll legal proceedings in ccanection
with the sale and delivery of such bonds, inciuding the preparation of bond
resolutions, perietal resclutions, rental rate resolutions and tiust agree-
ments, ircluding preparation of all lease and other agreements and instru-
ments nec2s8sary to accomplish the result desirad, and all proceedings incident
o the sale and delivevry of the bonda. This will include services in connection
with the axecuiicn cf such Tavenue bonds by the proper officexrs of the Board
of Regents and othax Siate officials, including tha Attorney Genargl, State
Auditor and State Traasurer. Said Attorney alse agrees to render his legal
markst copinion o the purchaser of said bonds without cost to said purchaser.

The University agrees to pay Attormey a fee for such servicas pay-
able from tke proceeds of the bonds, as follows:

1. Power Plant bonds and new deormitery system revenue bondg,
and other similar issuas:

$2.6G0 for each $1,000 of bonds issued. Hinimum fee
$1,000 for each issues.

2. {a) Organized group housing aystem revenue bonds pro-
viding for the construcilon, remodeling and refinancing
of hcusing for fraternities and sorsrities.



March 3, 1962 7629

(b} Research Psri revenue bond program for financing
of industrial and/or governmental regearch facilities
at the Universiiy of Oklabhoma Research Park.

Since both of theae types of finsncing are new to
Olklahoma snd ¢he neczsesary amount of sexvices 18 noct
known o either of the parties to this agreement, the
fees to be paid Attorney will be mutually agrzed upon
by the parities herato.

It iz agreced that Attorney may be called upon from time to time o
counsel with the University and its administrative officlals pertaining to
any type of financing without any additional fee to ba paid to Attorney there-
for. It is agreed that the actual cost of printing bonds and publication
expenses will be paid by University.

it is further agreed that Attorney's fees harein set out are contin~
gent upon bonds teing ifssued and deiiverad to the purchasers thereof, and in
the event any particular rewvenue bonds are not issued, Attorney will receive
no fee for services in comnection therewith.

Regents of University of Oklahoma

By,
President

University

George J. Fagin, Attorney at Law
Qklahoma City, Oklahoma

There was a discussion concerning the need for a bond attorney im
view of the fact that MHilbuwrn, Cochrarn & Company was recently emploved for
the preparation of bond proposals for an Indefinite period om all bond issues.
Mr., Geizantanner was again called to the meeting and explained that it is
advigable ¢o have the cpinion of o bond attorney befcre the revenua dbonds
csn ba soid, and that Milbuwn, Cochran's proposal provided the University
would employ and pay the bond attormey’s fee.

Regent Morgun moved that Gaorge J. Fagin be employed as bond attorney
for an indefinite period (sume as Miiburn, Cochran & Compeny), and that the
President of the Board be authorized to sigrn the agreement as shown above.
Regento Morgan, Monroe, Rethbaum voted AYE. Regents Johnson and Davidson
requested they be recorded as not voting, Mofion carried.

Prasident Cross reportad the Regsnts’ Committee, appointed by Frasie
dent Savage at the laat meeting (p. 701l1), met with representativea of the



Marck 8, 1962 7030

University and ¥r. Roy Thompson of Carnahan & Thompscn on February 20,
1662, and again on Pebruary 26, 1962, for furtherx study of the matter of
the expansion of the power plant.

At the February 20 xzeting, representatives of the Oklahoma Gas
and Electric Company, the Scuthwestern Powar Administration and the Western
Farmers Electric Cooperative presanted and discussed their proposals for the
sale of eleciric power to meet the present and future needs of the University.

The engireering and administrative representatives of the University
in attendsnce at these meetings, are convinced that the moat favorsble course
of action i3 for the University to generat: its own power requirements.

3

President Cross recomrended approval of this course of action and
the approval of a power plant and utilities eelf-liquidating bond issua to
cover the additicns. The funds necded are: :

Power Plant Expansion
1 - 7,500 ZW Turbo-Generator and Auxiliary Equipment.
1 - 12,000 to 130,00C 1b/hr Steam Boiler aud Auxiliary Equipment.
Raplace Obsclete Switch Gear. |
Total cost, including engineering fee - $1,332,500.00

Water Chlllinr

1 - 1,000 ton Turbirne Driven Water Chiller and Auxiliary Equipment.
Total cost, including engineering fee - § 210,000.00

VWater Storaze

1 - 500,000 gallon water spherocid

Total cost $ 112,000.00
Miscellaneous Zosts

Interest during construction period $ 64,500.00

Contingencias 1,000,080

GRAND TOTAL OF COSTS $1,726,000.00



March 3, 1962 7031

Approved on motion by Regent Monrce. Regent Davidson requested
that he be recoxded as votiag ID. In a letter to Regent Rothbeum, Regent
Northecutt, who was absent, requastad that he be racovded as voting AYE on
this item in the agenda.

Pregident Cross racommended appointment of an engineering firm in
connection with the furnishing of enginesring services involwved in the ex-
pansion cf the Uriversity's power plant. He stated that he believed a service
fee of 5% on a constructicn cost was higher than necessarxy and suggestad
that the University nagotiate with the firms selected. He recommendad that
the contract include a clause requiring the ratainiang of an architect by
the enginz2er to do the architacturali work.

Regent Savage referred this matter to the Regents' committee on
construction (Regent Rothbaum, Chairman; =mnd Regents Morgan and Davidson),
and asked that the prospective firms and any others that might be available
be interviswed. He suggestad that the matter bas discussed with the Univer-
sity staff (Vice President Sweazingea, Richerd Xuhlman, and John XKuhlman).

Regent Savage stated that as sosn as the Regents' committee is
prepared to make a recommendation on the selection of a firm, a special
meeting of the Regencs will be called to take action.

Pragident Cross stated that in order to establish regular city
mail service on the North Campus, it is necessary that the streets be named,
marked, and that the buildings be assigned regular house numbers in accord-
anca with the Normen numberiag scheme.

In oxder to build the imsgs of Research Park, the Executive Com-~
mittee of the Research Imstitute has spuroved the redesignation of most of
the streets to the names of prominent sciontists. You will note that
Lezington ard Canterbury, which are alrsady tied into the Norman street
naning system, have been retainad. The Council on Planning and Development
has reccmmended approval of the nsmes sugrested as follows:

Canterbury Avenue Dalton Street Dana Street
Darwin Street Da Vinci Avenue instein Stzeet
EBuclid Street Gaiilec Street Gibba Street
Goddard Avenue Laplace Avenue Lexington Street
Lyell Street Mendzll Street Newton Avenua
Paateur Avernue Planck Strzet Priestley Avenue

Wright Streat

It i3 beliewved that by tuking these steps in securing regular city
mail service to this area, it will have material gains to both the Universicy
units, BResearch Park clients and the Research Imstitute. Direct mall service



Mazch 8, 1962 7032

will also reduce &n appreciable amount of load on Faculty Exchange and
the Recaiving Secticn of the University. since mail will be delivered
direct by the city postman.

. Pregident Cross racommended approval of the gbove recommendation.

4pproved on motion by Regent Honroe.

The Dean of the College of Busirzess Administration and the stsff
of the Depaztment of Secretarial science have recommended that the name of
the Department be changed to Department of Office Administration, effective
June 1, 1962, and that the ¢itles of the membars of the staff be changed
accoxrdingly. This recommendation has beern endorsed by the Faculty of the
College of Business Adminigiratioa and the Council on Iastruction.

President (Cross recommended approval of these changes.

Approved on motion by Regent Morgan.

President Cross racommended approval of the raquest by the Graduate
College tc amend the title of the Master's Degree in Sanitary Science to
read: Mester of Sanitary Scisncz and Public Health. He stated that this
has been approved by the Council or Inmstruction. Vo curriculum changes are
involved.

Approved on motion by Ragent Johkmsonm.

President Cross stated that the contract for the delayed televis-
ing of football games during ths 1261 seascn was very successful. Tha Lowe
Runkle Company and others have indicated that if the successful bidder were
permitted to bid on a threa yoar contract he weuld be able to do a2 much
better job for the University and would be in & position to cffer a batter
bid for the delay:d televising. Historically, the delayed televising of
football games has bacn on a year-to-year basis.

President Cross recommended tha: invitstions to bid on the delayed
televising of football games be sent to prospective bidders on the follow-
ing texms. He called attention to the fact that the terms provide for a
three-year contract.

WITHESSETH:

That upon the terms and conditicns herein sei forth and in considera-
tion of the pavments herein provided to be made by COMPANY, the REGENTS grant
to COMPANY exclusive Oklahoma rights to delayed televising of football gamas
to be played in the ragular schedule of the University of Cklahoms inm 1962,
1962, and 1964. The partles further agres as followa:



Maxch 8, 1962 7033

1. GCOMPARNY agreea o pay, for exclusive rights for deiayed tele-
viging of games for esch regular season, a flat fee of
plus gne~-nalf of the one-hour published IV rate for the time period used in
each station carrying the delayed television program. Tha
flat fee zhall be paid in full not later than September 1 of each year, and
the additicnal peyments mude nct later thun Dacember 15 of each year.

2. COMPANWY agrees ¢o make a complete fiim of each game at mno cest
to the REGENIS, using & two-cameras crew, each such program to run at least
30 minutes, and to give the compiete film to the University Athletic Depart-
ment after each suvech daiayed telecast.

3. COMPANY agrees %o use as coumentators only persons approved by
the University Athletic Departmeat.

4. COMPANY agrecs o submit To the University Athletic Department
Zuginess Yapager the name of every sponsor or advertiser for advance approval
cr disapproval.

5. The REGENTS agrae to designate CCMPANY as the University's
official station authorized tc meke films for delayed telecast in owder to
facilitate arrangements for filiming games away from Norman, and in all
posaible cuzpes arrange a raciprocal agreement with other colleges.

6. COMPANY agraes tc pay $100 for use of film facilities to each
of tke Big Eight Confzvence institutilons wheve games will be played, otker
than the University of Oklahoma, in sccordance with the conference ragula-
tions governing such fees.

7. CCMPAFY agrees that delaved teiacast shall not be scheduled
until the day after the game was played.

8. 7This contract shall cover only the following football games:

1962 1963
Sept. 22 - Syracuse at Norman Sept. 21 - Clemson at Normsn
Sept. 29 - Wotve Dame at Horman Sept. 28 - Southern Calif. at Los Angales
Cet, 12 - Texas at Dallas Oct. 12 =~ Texas at Dalias
Cct. 20 - Kansas at Lawrense Qct. 19 ~ Kansas at Norman
Det. 27 - Ransas State at Nowrman Ockt. 26 <~ Kansas State at Manhattan
Nov. 3 « Colorade at Bouldar ) Nov. 2 - Colorado at Norman
Nov, 18 - Zowa State at Ames Nov. 9 - Iowa State at Norman
Nov. 17 - Misgouri a: MNoiman Nov. 16 =~ Missouri at Columbia
Nov. 24 =~ Nabzasks at Norman HNov. 23 ~ Nebraska at Lincoln
Pae. 1 - Ckiahcme State ar Stiliwazer Mov, 30 - Oklzhoma State at Norman



March 8, 1962 7034

1664

Sept. 19 - Maryland at College Park

Sept. 26 - Socutherm Cailfornis at Norman
QOct. 10 - Ta2xas at Dalias

Gct, 17 - Kansas at Lawrence

Oct. 24 - Rangag State at Norman

Ocz. 31 - Cclorado at Boulder

Nov. 7 - Iowa 3tate at Norman

Nov. 14 -~ Mizsouri at Norman

Nev. 21 ~ Nebraska at Norman

Hov. 28 - Oklshoma State at Stiliwater

Approved on moticn by Regent Monrece.
The University Budget Council has made the following rscommenda-
ticns concerning tenure for the Spring of 1%62:

Rscommanded for Tenura:

Robert E. Collier, Assistant Profassor of Microbiology

Charles J. Mankin, Assistant Professor of Geology

Thomas M. Smith, Aasistant Professor of the Histoxry of Science

Geoxge M, Ewing, Professor of Mathematics

Robert Vlach, Associate Professcr of Modern Languages

Joan E. Ciruti, Ascistant Professor of Modern Languages

William ¥. Eick, Asscciate Professor of Physical Educaticn

James R. Burwell, Assistant Proiessor of Physics

Barry J. Parker, Associate Professor of Education

Charies M., 3Bridges, Jr., Assistant Profassor of Education

Oliver D. Johns, Asscciate Professcr of Education

Avdrew Cosgarea, Assistant Prcfessor of Chemical and
Metsllurgical Enginsering

Y. J. Saucier, Profeggor of Matzorclogy, in the Schoel of
Enginearing Physics

Raymond D. Larson, Assistaat Professcr of Drama

Robert E. Preston, Asaistant Frsfeascor of Music

Leo H. Wiinery, Assceiate Professcor of Law

Tenure Consideration Dafarred
Robert D. Buxns, Aagistant Professor of Zooleogy

Pragident Cross recommended approval of the above tenure racommenda-
tions, to be eifective July 1, 1962.



March 8, 1962 7033
Unanimously approved on motion by Regent Morganm.

PERSONMEL
FACULTY
LEAVES CF ABSENCE:

Stanley H. Lowy, Asscciate Professor of Aeronautical and Space Engineeriang,
leave or absence without pay, Septamber 1. 1962 to June 1, 1963.

Suzanne Lasater, Assistant Professor of Modern Languages, sick leave of
absence with pay, March 1 to June 1, 1962.

APPOINTMENTS

Nathaniel Sisson Eek, Ph.D., Professor of Drama, Director, School of Drama,
$11,124 for 12 wonths, July 1, 1962. '

Dick van der Helm, Assistant Professor of Chemistry, $5,130 for 9 months,
3/4 time, September 1, 1962. 1/4 time Alumni Foundation NIH-3003, Chemistry
and Biockemistry of Marine Invertebrates $1,752.

Jack W. Daugherty, Ph.D., Adjunct Professor of Zoology, no salary, Febru-
ary 1, 1962. (FAA)

P. F. Lampiletro, Ph.D., Adjunct Associate Professor of Zoology, no salsary,
February 1, 1962.

Garlan D. Braithwaite, Lecturer inm Fimance, $750 for 4% months, par:t time,
Januvary 16, 1962,

Fred M. Mock, Special Lecturer in Law, $436.85 per month, 3/7 time, Janu-
ary 16 to Jurme 1, 1962.

Jobn Lee Smith, Special Lecturer im Law, $595.80 par month, 4/7 time, Janu-~
ary 16 to June 1, 1982,

Duane Allea Clary, Imstructor in Businese Law, $4,188 for 9 months, Septem-
ber 1, 1962,

Kenneth H. Hohlaus, Special Instructor in Bducationm, rate of $5,496 for 12
monthe, January 29, 1962.

Raymond W. Mires, Special Ingtructor in Physics, part time, Januazy 29 to
July 1; 1562. Salory paid by Field Development Services.



Harch 8, 1962 7036

Noel L. Leathers, Teaching Assistant, VDEA-International Studies (History),
$450 for 4% menths, 1/4 time, January 16, 1962,

Alberta L. Pennington, Teaching Assistanz, NDBA-International Studies (History),
$225 for 4% months, 1/8 time, Januazy 16, 1962.

Rhetta Reyneclds Mayfieid, Taaching Assiscunt in Music, $150 for 4% months,
part time, January 16, 1962.

John Ryan Turndull, Teaching Asaistant in Music, $400 for 4% months, part time,
Januvary 16, 1962, :

CHANGES:

Leonard H. Haug, title changed from Director of Bands to Associate Director
of Scheol of Music, July 1, 1262,

Prank Ballew Canfield, Assistant Professosr of Chemical Engineering, beginning
date chenged from January 15 to September 1, 1962.

Edna K. Kaefe, promota2d from Special Instructor to Assistsnt ProZassor of
Secial Woxrk, reappointed at $613 per month, February 1 to September 1, 1962.

Harry Neal Milig, Jr., Iastructor in Business Management, salary changed
from $1,350, 3/4 time, to $1,3C0, 1/2 time, for 4% months, January 16 to
June 1, 1962,

Harvey Garber, Special Imstructor in Music, salary increzased from $550 to’
$650 for 4% months, January 16 to June 1, 1962,

Catherine Paulu, Spacial Instructor in MHusic, salary decreased from $6350
to $35C for 4% months, Januaxy 16, 1962,

Jobn A. Walker, Jr., t¢itle changed from Graduste Assistant to Teaching
Asgisztant in Ecglish, salery changed from $1,000, 1/2 time, to $2,000, full
time, for 4% menths, Jenuaxry 16, 1962,

Alfred Gale Sullemberger, Teaching Assistunt in General Engineering, salary
increased from $150, .08 time, to §$300, .16 time, for 4% months, January 16,
1962,

RESIGNATIONS:

Robert H. Perry, Aszccilate Profasser of Chemical Engineering, August 1, 1962,
Chester L. Fraccis, Assoclate Professcr of Music, Jume 1, 1562,

™

Herbe:: Eliisen, Assisiarnt Professor of History, Jure 1, 1962.



March 3, 1962 7937

Charles R. Welkex, Lecturer in Education, February 1, 1962.

Fay M. Teague, 8vecial Instructor in Education, University School, June 1,
1962.

GRADUATE ASSISTANTS
APPOLIEMENTS::

James Fulton, Chemiczl Enginesring, $1,000 for 4% months, 1/2 time, Janu-
axy 16, 1962,

Burton Ray Ogden, Chemical Engineering, $1,000 for 4% months, 1/2 time,
January 16, 1962,

Jack Winnick, Chemical Engineering, $1,0C0 for 4% wonths, 1/2 time, Janu-
ary 16, 1962.

James Frank Wolfe, Chemical Engineering, $450 for 4% months, 1/4 time,
January 16, 1962.

Danny Dearl Caudle, Chemistry, $1,800 for 9 months, 1/2 time, September 1,
1962.

John William Duify, Chemistry, $1,800 for 9 months, 1/2 time, September 1,
1962,

Wyman Keith Grindstaff, Chemistry, $2,000 for 9 months, 1/2 time, Septem-
ber 1, 1862.

Ray Autry Gross, Chemistry, $1,800 for 9 months, 1/2 time, September 1, 1962.

Lyle Ray Kallenbach, Chaemistry, $1,800 for 9 monthe, 1/2 time, September 1,
1962,

Caii Lin, Chemistry, $2,000 for $ months, 1/2 time, September 1, 1962.

Renald Louis Lynch, Chemistry, $1,8C0 for 9 menths, 1/2 time, Sepiember 1,
1962, '

Mary Elizabeih Marsh, Chemistry, $1,800 for 9 months, 1/2 time, September 1,
1962.

Richard Sibley Mitchell, Chemistry, $2,000 for 9 months, 1/2 time, Septem~
ber 1, 1962.

Joseph William Mizelle, Chemistry, $1,800 for 9 months, 1/2 time, September 1,
1962,



March 8, 1962 7038
Thomas James Nolam, IXI, Chemistry, $1,800 for 9 months, 1/2 time, Jep-
tember 1, 1362.

John Francis Pereira, Chemistry, $1,000 for 4% wonths, 1/2 time, Septem-
ber 1, 1962.

Williem Timothy Quinlin, Chemistry, $1,8C0 for 9 months, 1/2 time, Septem-
ber 1, 1562.

Charlotte Sue Roberts, Chemistry, $2,800 for 9 months, 1/2 time, Septan-
ber 1., 1962,

David Stanley Seigler, Chemistry, $1,3C0 for 9 months, 1/2 time, Septem-
ber 1, 1962.

Jogeph Chiu-Leung Tsang, Chemistry, $1,800 for 9 months, 1/2 time, Septem-
ber 1, 1962.

Jehm R. Webb, Chemistry, $1,800 for 9 months, 1/2 time, September 1, 1962.

Dcnald Lea Whitfill, Chemistry, 31,800 for 9 months, 1/2 time, September 1,
1962.

Frances Lamyra Lyon, Englizk, $900 for 4% montha, 1/2 time, Jenuary 16, 1962,
Thomas E. Button, Government, $900 for 4% monthe, 1/2 time, January 16, 1962.

David Wayne\Ballew, Mathematics, $1,800 for 9 months, 1/2 time, September 1,
1962, :

Williem Grant Calton, Mathematice, $2,000 for @ months, 1/2 tiﬁe, Septen-
ber 1, 1562,

Allan C. Cochran, Mathematics, $1,8C0 for 9 months, 1/2 time, September 1,
1962.

Jacob Frank Ingber, Mathematica, $9C0 for 4% months, 1/2 time, January 16,
1982,

Forrest Raymond Millar, Jr., Mathemstics, $1,800 for 9 months, 1/2 time,
September 1, 1962.

Glenn J. Wimbish, Mathematics, February 5 to July 1, 1962. Salary from Field
Development Services.

Laonard H. Milacek, Matsllurgical Engineering, $900 for 4% months, 1/2 time,
Janvaxy 16, 1982,



March 8, 1962 7039
Carol Paul Brown, Modern Languages, $2,000 for 9 months, 1/2 time, Septem-
ber 1, 1962.

Carol S. Grigeby, Modern Languages, $2,000 for 9 months, 1/2 time, Septem-
ber 1, 1962.

Prances E. Murtha, Modern Languages, $2,000 for 9 months, 1/2 time, Septem-
ber 1, 1962.

James Reith Christensen, Music, $120 for 4% wonths, part time, January 16,
1362,

Larry R. Judd, Speech, $450 for 4% months, 1/4 time, January 16, 1962,
David Bogan Markham, Speech, $500 for 4% months, 1/4 time, Janvary 16, 1962.
Charles Meal Wise, Speech, $500 for 4% months, 1/4Acime, January 16, 1962.
CHZANGES ¢

Patricle Brice Andrews, Engliéh, saléry increased from $1,000,‘1/2 time, to
$1,500, 3/4 time, for 4% wonths, January 16, 1962.

Donabel Limney, Engliszh, salary increased frzom $900, 1/2 time, toc $1,350,
3/4 time, for 4% wmonths, January 16, 1962.

Lewel R. Stevens, Epnglish, salary increased from $1,000, 1/2 time, to $1,333,
2/3 time, for &% months, January 16, 1962.

Abdel-Rader Kotb, title changed from Teaching Assistant to Graduate Assistant
in Petrcleum Engiveering, salary increased from $450, 1/4 time, to $960,

1/2 time, for 4% menths, Jecuaxry 16, 1962.

RESICMATICNS:

Robert Leon Dupwe, Physics, January 16, 1962,

Charies Rebert Yarger, Physics, February 22, 1962.

John Barmey Kiehlbauch, Psychology, February 17, 1962,

NON-ACADEMIC

APPCINEAENLS

1liam H. 0'Keefe, Extension Specialist 11, General Services, $4,512 for

Wi
12 wmonths, February 1, 1962,



#arch 8, 1962 7040
Gergld Tuma, Project Diresctor, High Speed Computer, $383.13 per month,
.35 time, February 1 %c June 1, 196Z.

James Henueth Watscn, Project Engineer, High Speed Compuier Project, $904
per month, February 1 to June 1, 1962.

CEANGES:

Renneth Farris, Bueivess Manager of Athletics, salary increased from $10,596
to §10,860 for 12 montha, Fabruarw 1, 1962.

Chester A, Franklin, Adssistant Football Coach, salary increased from $3,296
to $5,200 for 12 months, February 1, 1962,

2. Glen Peoi, title changed from Director, Educaticnal Breadcasting Services,
to Menager, WNAD, (Bxtension Sgecialist III), salary increased from $6,672
e $7,356 for 12 months, Pebruary 1, 1962.

RESIGHNATION:

Carl G, Stevenson, Extension Specialist II, General Services, February 10,
1962.

MEDICAL CENTZR
LEAVE OF ABSENCE WITHCUT PAY:

James F. Moorman, M.D., Assoclate Professor of Medicine, January 1, 1962 to
January 1, 1963.

AFPOLNTMENTS

Jack Elvwood Dodson, Ph.3., Profesazor of Preventive Medlcine and Public
BHealth, $2,280 for 12 montha, 1/4 time, January 1 to November 30, 1962.

Hayden H. Donshue, M.D., Associat2 Profsssor of Psychiatry, Neurclocgy amnd
Behiavioral Sciemces, cliiniczl ratss, Jsnuary 1, 1962.

Gunnar George Sevelius, M.D., Instructor in Medicine, clinical rates, Febru-
ary 1, 1962,

CHANGES :

Kenneth K. Faulkner, Ph.D., Assistant Professox of Anatomy, salary increased
from $7,300 te $7,600 for 12 monihs, January 1, 1962.

Walter H. Massion, M.D., Associate Professor of Anesthesiology, salary ia-
czeased from $14,000 to $15,00C for 12 meaths, January 1, 1962.



March 8, 1362 7041

Thomas E. Nix, Jr., M.D., Junlor Clinical Assistant in Dermatology, salary
increased to $300 per month, January 1, 1962; increased to 3400 per month,
January 8, 1962.

James A. Merrill, M.D., Professor of Gynezology and Obstetrics, monthly
salary increased from $1,600 to $1,700, February 1, 1962. The $100 per
month increased from trust fund 41206004 previcusiy approved has been ex-
tended to August 31, 1962.

John Earl Ramsey, Jr., M.D., Instructer in Gynecology and Obstetrics, annual
salary increased from $8,200 to $8,500 for 12 months, February 1, 1962.

Mary Frances Schottstasdt, M.D., Instructor in Medicine, salary increased
from clinical rates tc $270.83 per month, January 1, 1962.

Forzest L. Scharf, M.D., Asscclate Profeszor of Patholcgy and Director of
Clinical Laborstory, annusl salary increased from $12,000 to $13,000,
January 1, 1962.

Turan Ahmet Kutkam, #.D., Research Asscciute in Patholegy, salary increased
from $642 to $662 per month, January 1, 1962.

Lyle W. Burroughs, M.D., Assistant Professor of Pediatrics, annual salary
changed from $4,000 to $1,80C, January 1, 1962.

Thomas Neil Lyrn, M.D,, Assistant Professor of Preventive Medicine and
Instructor in Medicine, salary increased from $10,000 to $11,200 for 12
months, January 15, 1962.

Marshall Edelson, Ph.D., ¥.D., Asaistsant Professcr of Psychiatry, salary
changed from $12,000 to $18,C00 for 12 meaths, January 1, 1962.

Thomas S. Ray, Ph.D., promoted from Imnstructor to Assistant Prefessor of
Paychology in Psychiatxy, Neurclogy and Bzhavioral Sciences, January 1, 1962.

Hoosheng Taybi, M.D., Associate Profescor of Radlclogy; given additional
title of Asasistunt Professcr of Pediatrics, February 1, 1962.

Richard A. Marshall, M.D., Assistant Professor of Preventive Medicine and
Director of Health Sexvice end of Work Evaluation Clinic; given additional
title of Instructor in Medicine, January 1, 1962.

Racherine E. Eorxnor, title changed from Acting Director to Diractor, Depart-
ment of Medical Social Vork, Univerxsity Hospitals, January 1, 1962Z.

RESIGHATIONS:

Williom L. Zond, M.D., Assistant Profassor of Clinical Gynecology and
Cbstetrics, Jaauaxy 31, 1962.



March 8, 1962 7042

William E. Hood, Jr., M.D., Assistant Professor of Clinical Gynecology and
Obstatzrics, January 31, 1962.

Olivia Smythe, M.A., Agsistant Pra‘fesaor of Mursing and of Pubilic Health
Hursing in Preventive Medicine and Public Health, February 2, 1962.

Harcld G. Sleeper, M.D., Assistant Professor of Psychiatry, Neurolegy and
Behavioral sSciences, Septemder 30, 1%61.

Approved on motisn by Regent Jchnsen.

President Orcss presented the following list of names and
recommanded their aporoval as Precentora for the School of Medicine for
1962-53: :

Lyna C. Barnes, M.D., Nowata
Sheiby D. Barnes, M.D., Hollis
Yaiter H. DPersch, Jx., M.D., Shattuck
Phil J. Devanney, M.D., Sayre

Jce L. Duerx, Woocdward

J. William Pinch, M.D., Hobart
Powell Pry, M.D,, Stiliwater

J. A. Graham, M.D., Pauls Valley
Burdge ¥. Graen; M.D., Stilwell

C. X. Holland, M.D., Mcidlester

E. C. Liadley, M.D., Duncan
Rctert W. Lowrey, M.D., Poteau

W. C. McCurdy, M.D., Purcell
Poyce McBDougal, M4.D., Holdenville
Malcolm Molliscn, M.D., Altus
Cody Rry, M.D., Pawhuska

Edward T. Shirley, M.D., Wynnewcocd
Carlton E. Smith, M.,D., Henryetta
George A. Tallant, M.D., Frederick
Claude B, Wiliiams, M.D., Okeene

Unacimously approved on metion by Regent Johnson.

President Cross presentad the following summary of income and
expenditures for programs of resesrch conducted by faculty members of the
School of Madicine for the periocd October 1 through December 31, 1961,
as appiled o the Oklahoma Cliy Vetarans Administration Hospital and to
the Gklahoma Madicul Rasesrch FPoundaticn:



March 8, 1962 7043

Medical
Research Foundation VA Hogwnital

Grants and Contrlbutions for Research

Federal Sources $208,200.43 -

Non-Federal Sources 92,570.07 $ 740.29
Other Allccations for Research

Federal Sources _ - 93,534.68

Non-Federsl Sources -
Total Expenditures for Research $301,470.50 $94,274.97

This report was submitied by Dr. Mark R. Everett, Dean of the
School of Medicine.

Regent Rothbaum reported on the plans for the meeting to be held
in Tuls2 on &pril 5. He stated that he snd Regent Davidson are working with
the Tuloa Chamber of Commerce in msking arrangements for University of Okla-
homa Day in Tulsa, and that President Cross will be the principal speaker
at the lunchecn to be held on April 5. The Regents' meeting will be in Regent
Savage's offices in the Tri State Building at 9 a.m.

President Croes distwributed the following matarial to the Regents
for their informationm:

(1) Comparisdn of average 9 month salary rates in the
Big Eight schools for 1961-62, by rank.

(2) Matiomel Educaticn Assocciation Biennial Natiomal
Salary Survey for 1961-62, showing median salaries
paid in univorsitiss and colleges, by ranks.

(3) Univeraity of Qklahoma Opevating and Capital Needs
for the Period 1960-1570.

(4) University of Oklzhoma Worksheet for Determining
Budget Raquast According to State Regents' Pormula.

(5) Budget Forms and Instructions for the various
departments at the University used in preparing
the OU budget.

: President Cross explained in decail the State Regents' formula
used in preparing our request for funds each year and a discussion followed.

Thera being nc further business the meetinzgidjourned at 11:30 a.m.

¢ jX:AAkﬂnp/éQiZ
Emil R. Kraettll, Saecretary



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23

